

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

v.

ALI MOHAMED ALI,
Appellee.

No. 12-3056

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Matthew J. Peed
Timothy R. Clinton
CLINTON BROOK & PEED
1455 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 618-1628

Brian C. Brook
CLINTON BROOK & PEED
347 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1402
New York, NY 10016
(646) 205-8213

Counsel for Appellee Ali Mohamed Ali

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULES 35 AND 40.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel’s Opinion Conflicts with D.C. Circuit and Supreme Court Precedent Applying the Presumption against Extraterritoriality.....	4
A. This Court Held in <i>Yakou</i> that § 2 Does Not Expand the Reach of a Criminal Statute.....	4
B. The Panel’s Opinion Contradicts <i>Kiobel</i> in Letter and Spirit	6
C. The Panel’s Opinion Ignores the History of §§ 1651 and 2, Which Strongly Supported the District Court’s Construction	8
II. The Panel’s Unprecedented Interpretation of International Piracy Law Abrogates Traditional Respect for Territorial Sovereignty.....	9
A. The Panel’s Opinion Overlooks the Word “Directed” in the Piracy Definitions, Causing Its Faulty Interpretive Inference.....	9
B. The Panel Erred by Failing to Consider the High Seas Convention and Scholarship Reflecting Centuries of Piracy Law	11
III. The Rule of Lenity Requires Limiting § 1651’s Reach to Its Terms	13
CONCLUSION	15

ADDENDUM

- A. Panel Opinion
- B. Certificate Under Cir. R. 28(a)(1)
- C. Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	11
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013)	2, 3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Ladner v. U.S.</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	13
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	13
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010)	7
<i>Nat. Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebellius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	15
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Counsel, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U. S. 692 (2004)	6
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2012).....	1, 8, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Dire</i> , 680 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat) 86 (1820)	11
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 279 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat) 610 (1818)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 533 U.S. 507 (2008).....	3
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat) 153 (1820)	15
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	13
<i>United States v. Yakou</i> , 428 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	2, 4, 5, 7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2.....	1, 2, 4, 6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1651	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1350, Alien Tort Statute.....	2
Act of March 3, 1819, to Protect the Commerce of the United States and Punish the Crime of Piracy	8
22 U.S.C. § 2778, Arms Export Control Act.....	4

Other Authorities

Allison Marston Danner & Jenny S. Martinez, <i>Guilty Associations: Joint Criminal Enterprise, Command Responsibility, and the Development of International Criminal Law</i> , 93 CAL. L. REV. 75 (2005).....	14
Geneva Convention on the High Seas (1958).....	12, 15
<i>Harvard Research in International Law Draft Convention on Piracy</i> , 26 Am. J. Int'l L. 743 (1932).....	11, 12
U.N. Convention on the Law of the Sea (UNCLOS) (1982)	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
Yearbook of the International Law Commission 1956 Vol. II.....	12

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULES 35 AND 40
